Indiana is in joint ventures with respect to Nachingwea UK Ltd (“NUKL”) and Ntaka Nickel Holdings Ltd (“NNHL”), both
incorporated in the United Kingdom.

MMG Exploration Holdings Limited (“MMG”) spent US$10 million in exploration expenditure on the Company’s former
tenement package in Tanzania to earn a 15% interest in NUKL, representing the completion of stage one of the joint
venture.  In 2014, MMG elected not to proceed to stage two of the joint venture and has not contributed further funding
to the joint venture since this election was made. Pursuant to the operation of the joint venture agreement, MMG’s
interest in NUKL has remained at 16.3% at 30 June 2025 (2024: 16.3%).

Loricatus Resource Investments (“LRI”) holds a 18% interest in NNHL at 30 June 2025 (2024: 18%), with the remaining
shares in NNHL held by NUKL.

25.	 OPERATING SEGMENTS

The Group’s exploration activities take place solely in South Australia, following the discontinuation of previous
exploration activities in Mali and Tanzania. All non-exploration activities are considered corporate in nature.

Australia
$’000

Corporate
$’000

Total
$’000

Year Ended 30 June 2025

Other income - 140,612 140,612

Result before tax - 100,351 100,351

Income tax expense - 2,665 2,665

Result after tax - 97,686 97,868

Total assets 10,644 69,269 79,913

Total liabilities 159 2,875 3,034

Australia
$’000

Corporate
$’000

Total
$’000

Year Ended 30 June 2024

Income - 229 229

Result (4) (4,169) (4,173)

Total assets 6,371 1,799 8,170

Total liabilities 210 712 922

45

Annual Report 2025Financial Statements

26.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Company and Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including market, credit and liquidity risk.

Financial risk management is carried out by the Board of Directors.  The Group obtains independent external advice
as required to assist it in understanding and managing its exposures and risks. The Group held the following financial
instruments at reporting date:

Consolidated Note
2025

$’000
2024

$’000

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5 44,003 1,394